
Parish News 
of 

St Weonards, Garway, Orcop, 
Pencoyd, Tretire, Michaelchurch, 

Hentland and Hoarwithy 

 

 April 2022 

  



CONTENTS 

  

Page 

3 Contacts in the Parishes and Local Councillors 

4 Magazine Contacts and Parish Council Contacts details 

5 The Vicar’s Letter 

6 Details of April services / Palm Sunday Walk/ Annual Parochial Meeting and 

Prescription Collection 

7 Magazine News/ April Services rota 

8 Hereford Cathedral events 

9 Villages Pages/ St Weonards News 

10 Garway News/ Garway School and pre-school/ Lent Lunch 

11 Easter Egg Hunt/ Garway Stitchers/ Tribute to Mrs Dance 

12 Tribute to Mrs Dance/ Garway Coffee Morning/ The Youth Group 

13 Race Night/ Av a Go Panto notice 

14 The Ghost of Garway Hall/ Big Breakfast 

15 Flicks in the Sticks, April/ Garway Heritage Group 

16 Croquet Club/ Flags that fly in Garway 

17 Flags in Garway continued 

18 Flags in Garway/ Orcop News 

19 Orcop Neighbourhood Development Plan/ Owl Lunch/ Bingo 

20 Snowdrifts, Snowdrops and Goats/ Tretire with Michaelchurch and Pencoyd 

21 Tretire with Michaelchurch and Pencoyd cont/ Palm Sunday Walk/ Hentland 

and Hoarwithy  

22  Holy Week concert/ Lent Lunch/ A Peek in the Bookshop 

23 A Peek in the Bookshop/ the 7 KW light bulb 

24 The 7kw ligh bulb cont/ Wildlife in our Garden 

25 Wildlife in our Garden cont/ Book Review 

26 Book Review/ Garden Notes 

27  Garden Notes cont/ Small Ads/ Archenfield Arts 

28 Llanwarne concert/ Chuckle Corner 

29 Chuckle Corner and eating in the 1950s. 

 



CONTACTS IN THE ST WEONARDS GROUP OF PARISHES 

Churchwardens 

St. Weonards   Richard Mynors    01981 580208 
Orcop    Margaret Fletcher    01981 540790 
Garway   Vacant  
Tretire & Pencoyd  Elizabeth Malcolm    01989 730201 
Hoarwithy   Peter Pember     01432 840254 
    Jeff Goulding      01432 840492 
Hentland   Mr Robin Symonds    01989 730439 
  

Local Contacts 

Editor Parish Magazine Fiona Mynors     01981 580208 
Group Choir   Sir Richard Mynors    01981 580208 
Bellringing   Mr Peter Hallewell    01981 580203 
Royal British Legion  Bea Morris     07932 668363 
Orcop Evergreens  Gill Bannerman    01981 580685 
Woman’s Fellowship  Miss June Griffiths    01981 580353 
Youth Group,Tearfund Mrs Fay Rowlands    01600 750242 
Orcop Hall Bookings  Jude Loveridge    01981 241614 
St. Weonards Hall   Anna Williams     01981 580195 
St Weonards Pre-school Anna Williams     01981 580352 
Singing Tree choir   Hilary Smallwood    01600 614012 
Garway Hall Bookings              hires@garwayhall.org 
Garway Pre-school  Julie Jones      01600 750273 
@Garway   Graham Bevan    01981 580215 
Flicks in the Sticks  Claire Adamson    01600 750465 
Much Dewchurch 
Gardening Club  Linda Ashton     01981 540804 
OWL Good Neighbours Jane Rigler             07940 030 8696 
Dore CommunityTransport           0345 2020144 
St Weonards Group website                             www.stw.org.uk 

  

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCILLORS 
Birch Ward     Toni Fagan (Green)           tonifagan@btinternet.com 
          Office hours 01981 540721  
Dinedor Hill Ward David Summers  david.summers@herefordshire.gov.uk 
**************************************************************************************************** 

Samaritans  National Helpline    08457 909090 

   Hereford     116 123 free calls 
         0330 094 5717 local  
         call rates apply 
         jo@samaritans.org 
HOPEline UK (Prevention of Young Suicide)    0870 1704000 
         01978 367333  
Golden Valley & Hereford Rural South local policing teams 
Sgt Emma Freer, PC Kirsty O’Brien, PC Jim Phillips, PCSO Lowri Anderson, PCSO Adam 
Westlake, PCSO Christina Howard, PCSO Hayley Cohen and PCSO Christopher Yarwood.  
How to get in touch—101 to talk to your local SNT or report a crime. 
herefordsouthside.snt@westmercia.pnn.police.uk www.westmercia,police.uk Only call 999 in 
an emergency, when a crime is in progress or life is in danger.  
  
  

 



MAGAZINE CONTACTS 

  

Contributions to the Parish news can be given to your parish representative  
by the 12th of the month: 
 
Magazine Editor  Fiona Mynors     01981 580208 
  
Garway:   Mrs Ruth Maskell    01600 750454  
    Windy Ridge, Garway 
  
Hentland/Hoarwithy:  Mr and Mrs Pember    01432 840254 
    One Eleven, Hoarwithy 
  
Orcop:   Mrs M Fletcher    01981 540790 
    3 Wilkes Row, Orcop 
  
Tretire/Pencoyd:  Mrs Meg Oubridge    01981 580233 
  
St. Weonards:  Mrs P Craig     01981 580433 
    8 Mount Way St Weonards 
  
Contributions by email to archenfieldmag@btinternet.com 
  

PARISH COUNCIL CONTACTS 
  

Garway:   Mark Hearne               01981 251887 
    clerk@garwayparishcouncil.co.uk 

  
Orcop:   Mark Hearne     01981 251887 
    clerk@orcopparishcouncil.org 
    Parish council website www.orcop.wordpress.com  
  
St. Weonards:  Mrs Kate Hughes     01981 580498 
          07967 352903 
    Meadow View St Weonards HR2 8QS 
    Email: clerk@stweonardsparishcouncil.org 
  
Llanwarne:   Mark Hearne     01981 251887      
               Email: clerk@llanwarnegrouppc.co.uk               
  
Ballingham 
Bolstone & Hentland:    Nicky Mackenzie        07581 353103 
               clerk@ballinghambolstonehentland-pc.gov.uk 
  

VILLAGE INFORMATION, PHOTOS AND NEWS   www.stw.org.uk 
 

  
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:clerk@orcopparishcouncil.org
http://www.stw.org.uk/


P a r i s h  N e w s  

THE ARCHENFIELD GROUP 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Vicar’s Letter 

Hi Everyone, 

Sometimes it feels as if the world is going to hell in a handbasket! With all the news from 
Ukraine, the threat of the climate emergency, COVID-19 still on the scene, it can be hard to 
find any signs of hope or any reason to be joyful. 

That sense of doom, that sense that all is coming to an end affected Jesus’s followers on 
Good Friday. They had seen their leader, their inspiration, arrested, subject to a mock trial, 
scourged and then paraded out like a common criminal and crucified, with that mocking 
notice “The King of the Jews” as the final insult. 

They had lost hope, lost the will to carry on. They took down the body, hurriedly placed it in 
the newly carved tomb and rolled the stone over the entrance. A final end to all their hopes. 

Yet, of course, it was not the end. In fact, it was the beginning of something they would 
struggle to understand, to comprehend. The message of Easter, the rising of the Messiah, 
the times and places he met with them, ate with them, dispelled that gloom. 

So we too, even in our own time, should not see this as the end, should not, difficult as it is, 
sink into some state of despair. There will be a time when life is good again. We have the 
power to change things here on earth, to make the world a better place, infused with the 
Spirit of Him who made us, where justice and peace prevail. 

Sometimes, though, all we can do is pray, be faithful servants of our God and wait on him. 
The light will come, the dawn will replace the dark and the Kingdom of God will not be 
denied! 

May you have a blessed and peace-filled Easter, and may that peace fill our whole world. 

  
Revd Frances Phillips 

Associate Priest of the St Weonards Group of churches 
New House 
Garway Hill 

Herefordshire  
HR2 8EZ   

01981 240032   
franjphillips@gmail.com 



Revd Mark 

April Benefice Service  

Our April benefice service is at 10am on Sunday April 3rd via Zoom.  This will be the 

only service in our group of parishes on this day, so that we can all gather together 

and share each other’s company and fellowship. It will be a Communion service.  

If you are not already a member of our Zoom congregation, and would like to be, 

then please send me an email today at franjphillips@gmail.com 

  Do join us. 

Frances 

 

 LENT LUNCHES 
On each Wednesday during Lent, the parishes have taken turns to host a light lunch of soup, 
bread and cheese. Do make a note in your diary, and come along to meet your neighbours, 
have a catch up and support a worthwhile charity. 12 Noon - 2.00pm 
April 6th: Garway Community Hall 

 

Palm Sunday Walk 10th April from Pencoyd Church. 

Start at Pencoyd Church at 10.00am, and after a short service when Palm Crosses will be 

blessed and given out, walk to Llanwarne Church, arriving approx 11 .00 am. Holy 

Communion Service. Please see Tretire and Pencoyd entry for further details.  

 

Annual Parochial Church Meeting 

 Weds 27th April 7 for 7.30pm in Orcop Village Hall 

A meeting for all members of our community, particularly our PCCs. This will be chaired by 

the Rev Sean Semple, the rural dean. This is an opportunity to hear about the work of the 

churches in our benefice and for discussing future plans. Do come to find out more and put 

your point of view about the way forward for our churches. 

 

 

 

PRESCRIPTION COLLECTION 

 



April 22nd Christine Davies 01981 580 129 

!!! Magazine News !!! 

This month’s magazine is much fatter! Despite the rise in covid cases, events are really beginning to 

happen at last and it is excellent that we are able to publicise them. However we are also delighted 

to have general interest articles, contributions to Chuckle Corner, and of course the random musings 

of our regular contributor Peter Garratt! Articles are frequently informative as well as entertaining. If 

you have any contributions please send them in, and where are our limerick writers hiding?  

Fiona Mynors Editor  

 

APRIL SERVICES 

 

3 April 10.00am Benefice – Family 
Communion 
 

Zoom 

10 April 10.00am Palm Sunday Walk Pencoyd to Llanwarne 
   3.00pm Pax Service Hentland 

 
13 April 
(Wed) 
 

  7.30pm Holy Week Concert Hoarwithy 

17 April   9.00am Holy Communion Orcop 
Easter  10.00am Family Communion St Weonards 
Sunday 10.00am Holy Communion Hoarwithy 
 11.00am Holy Communion Tretire 

 
14 April  9.15am Communion Hentland 
 10.00am All Age Service St Weonards 
 18.30pm Evening Service Pencoyd (Lay-led) 

 
1 May 10.00am Benefice Family Communion Zoom 

 
    
For enquiries about baptisms, weddings or funeral services, please contact the relevant 

churchwarden or Rev Dr Frances Phillips.  

If you would like to receive the link to a Zoom service which you have not previously 

attended, please send a brief email to the contact below: 

Holy Communion at 10am on 1st Sunday: franjphillips@gmail.com 

Iona-style service on 2nd Sunday: peter@pember.plus.com 

Evening prayer at 6.30pm  on 4th Sunday: elizabethamalcolm@outlook.com 

 

mailto:franjphillips@gmail.com
mailto:elizabethamalcolm@outlook.com


 

Hereford Cathedral events in April 

Lent Art Discussion: ‘This Speaks To Me’ Tuesday 5 April, 7pm. During Lent we will be 

releasing short video reflections each Monday evening onto the cathedral website 

before a final online discussion via Zoom. We are using these videos as a way to 

explore wider meanings and thoughts about Lent, Easter and the relationship 

between art and theology. Booking for the zoom discussion is essential. For more 

information please visit the cathedral website: 

https://www.herefordcathedral.org/news/lent-art-project-this-speaks-to-me 

St John Passion: Tuesday 12 April, 7.30pm Bach’s sublime masterpiece sung by the 

cathedral choir with Marches Baroque and a renowned line-up of soloists. 

Tickets cost £25 or £18 via the cathedral shop or website: 

https://www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/st-john-passion  

 

‘The Hereford Gospels and Origins of Hereford’ by Professor Michelle P. Brown, FSA 

Wednesday 13 April, 2.30pm The Hereford Gospels is one of the great treasures of Hereford 

Cathedral and a landmark of early book production in Britain. In this lecture a new scenario for 

its production is suggested – made at or for Hereford Cathedral as a focal point at the shrine of 

a martyred royal saint, King Ethelbert of East Anglia.  

Tickets cost £10 and can be purchased via the cathedral website: 

https://www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/the-hereford-gospels-and-the-origins-of-

hereford or by calling 01432 374 225/6 

 

Easter Monday Organ Recital Monday 18 April, 1.15pm 

Join us for the annual recital performed by our Assistant Director of Music, Peter Dyke. Come 

along to hear a selection of music on our famous Father Willis organ. The concert includes 

large-screen video presentation from the organ loft. 

Book a free ticket via the website: https://www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/easter-

monday-organ-recital2022  

 

Easter Family Craft Day Tuesday 19 April, 11am – 3pm 

Why not join the Hereford Cathedral team for a day of crafting activities suitable for the whole 

family? Make a selection of crafts to take home and discover more about the Easter Story! 

Tickets cost £2.50 per participating child, and children must be accompanied by a 

responsible adult. Tickets are available via the website, or bring cash on the day: 

https://www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/easter-family-craft-day2022  

 

Escape Room Thursday 21 & Saturday 23 April, bookable sessions between 10am & 4pm.  

It is 1890… You have been accused of embezzling money from the Vicars Choral funds and 

have been shut in the Old Chapel until the police arrive. You have one hour, can you prove that 

you are innocent?  

Come along and crack the code of our new Escape Room!  

Sessions cost £45 and are suitable for groups of up to six people. More details can be found 

here: https://www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/escape-room-april2022  

 

 

https://www.herefordcathedral.org/news/lent-art-project-this-speaks-to-me
https://www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/st-john-passion
https://www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/the-hereford-gospels-and-the-origins-of-hereford
https://www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/the-hereford-gospels-and-the-origins-of-hereford
https://www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/easter-monday-organ-recital2022
https://www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/easter-monday-organ-recital2022
https://www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/easter-family-craft-day2022
https://www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/escape-room-april2022


All Things Bright: A thousand years of metalwork from cathedral and diocese 
Monday 24 January to Saturday 23 April Monday to Saturday, 10am to 5pm 
The latest exhibition in the Mappa Mundi & Chained Library highlights a wide variety 
of metal objects, some fundamental to the act of Christian worship, others tucked 
away and perhaps overlooked. As well as its own metalwork treasures, the cathedral 
also cares for the historical silver no longer in regular use in churches in the Hereford 
Diocese. This exhibition shows some of the finest pieces from these collections. 
Normal admission charges apply 

 

 

V i l l a g e  P a g e s  
St Weonards 

Although so many people are testing positive for covid, services continue as usual in St 

Weonards Church. Sadly, the baptism of Charlotte Nicholls had to be postponed again! 

However, this is rescheduled for May so we look forward to that.  

On Easter Day at 10.00am, Archdeacon Derek Chedzey will be taking our traditional Family 

Communion Service and we hope that you will join us.   

In March, Bishop Richard celebrated communion for a good congregation, which included a 

couple whose banns of marriage were announced. To our surprise and enjoyment, the 

bishop’s visual aid was a live chicken, kindly provided by Kathryn Byrne! His theme was 

based on the gospel in which Jesus referred to the love of God being like a mother hen 

protecting her chicks. As almost all our regular families were at home with covid, the little 

chickens-not live-  hidden around the church, will await our next service for the children to 

find! 

A feature or our congregation at St Weonards is the attendance of families and friends 

online who would otherwise not be able to attend. People with disabilities, family members 

who live in other parts of the country and those who have tested positive for covid can join 

us. We are so grateful to Stephen Herbert, our treasurer, who worked so hard to negotiate 

the many hurdles to organize wi-fi in church. We are also thankful for his technical skills at 

each service supported by Daniel, as they manage the camera, sound and efficient use of 

the power point.  

On 27th April, the Annual Parochial Church Meeting will be held at Orcop Village Hall. This 

will be chaired by Rev Sean Semple, our rural dean. This is open to all members of our 

community and is an opportunity to hear about the work of the church and the future of 

ministry across all our parishes. The annual report also thanks everyone who gives so 

generously of their time to support our church: 

PCC officers and members, bell ringers, flower arrangers, musicians, cleaners, churchyard 

mowers, service leaders and others who quietly support our church.  

We have recently received formal permission from the diocese to undertake necessary 

repairs to the church roof and stonework. With a 13th century building, ongoing repairs are 

important to ensure that our church will be available for future generations. We are grateful 



to all those who support the church financially on a regular basis, as well as at special 

events.  

The Lent lunch, raised £230  for MSF-Afghanistan, Ukraine and the Hereford Food Bank. 

Many thanks who supported this event.  

Food Bank Donations 

With the rising cost of living, we continue to collect donations for Hereford Food Bank in 

church. Please put goods, toiletries etc in the box in church which we will deliver each 

month.  

Date for your diary: 

To celebrate the Queen’s Jubilee, we plan to have open ‘Come and Sing’, on Sunday 29th 

May afternoon in St Weonards Church. We shall sing, Zadok the Priest  by Handel, the 

specially composed ‘ Jubilee Song’  and ‘I was glad’  by Parry. More details nearer the time.  

On Sunday 5th June, a community Bring and Share Lunch at 12.00 pm with a glass of bubbly, 

will take place at Treago Castle. We hope many people will come and join in the celebration.  

Richard Mynors  

Garway 
Garway Primary School and Pre-school 

Life at school continues to be challenging because of the number of staff and children 

testing positive for covid. However, a great deal of exciting and hugely varied work was on 

display as part of the school Eisteddfod. The cakes looked so delicious, and the art and craft 

showed how skilful the children are (and perhaps the parents as well!). I greatly enjoyed 

being on the panel of judges for the live performances. These were such fun, from the 

youngest pupils bravely sharing their recitations or songs, to the eldest demonstrating their 

musical and speaking talents. A special mention must be made of the audience. The whole 

school sat through the afternoon of performances, with a few ‘wriggle times’, showing their 

support for each other in their excellent concentration and enthusiastic clapping for every 

person.  

Fiona Mynors 

Ukraine Crisis 
Many thanks to Ash and Andreza at The Moon, who have been collecting donations for 
Ukraine, before transporting them to a drop of point in Ross-on-Wye. Ruth Maskell 
 

                      Garway Lent Lunch 



Wednesday 6th April 11.30am in the Community Hall 

Delicious soups from the Spice Girls and home-made rolls from the school 
pupils, who will be there to serve you at your table. 

 

 

The Garway Primary School Easter Egg Hunt is BACK!  

The PSA is happy to announce that the hunt will take 

place in the Wilderness/Treago Castle once again on: 

Saturday 9th April from 1030-1230. 

Tickets are £5 per hunter, accompanying adults go free. 

Easter Prize for every hunter. 

Delicious cakes and refreshments will be available. 

Cash only, please. (All proceeds raised will go to Garway Primary School) 

Treago Castle, St Weonards HR2 8QB 

 

     Garway Stitchers 

This group plan to meet on April 6th and 20th in the morning at the Community Hall. Come 

and see the beautiful embroidery and join in as well.  

 

Tribute to Mrs Sylvia Dance 

The funeral of Mrs Sylvia Dance took place at Garway Church on December 30th. Her 

grandson, Andrew, has kindly sent this tribute to his grandmother for everyone who was 

unable to attend the service. 

Sylvia was born at Marlas Mill, Kilpeck on the 17th of June, 1928, the elder daughter of Will 

and Jenny Davies. She started school at Kilpeck in 1933 but moved to White House, Lower 

Mascoed with her parents and younger sister, Edna in 1935 where she attended Newton 

School. Unfortunately, her father died in a road accident in 1940. 

In 1942 she, with mother and sister, moved to Ewyas Harold where she finished her 

schooling. After school, Sylvia went to work at Greenlands Department Store in Hereford. 

 

She met and married her husband Derry at a war time dance and moved to Fair View, 

Garway with their two children, Valerie and Nigel in 1952. She began working at Garway 

School in 1955, helping to serve meals in the parish hall when the meals were sent from 

Ross Central Kitchen as the senior pupils were still being educated at Garway before being 

transferred to Kingstone in 1958. She later worked as a children’s supervisor during the 

lunch hour, and also as a part time assistant in the school,  taking pupils’ school dinner 



money and post office savings as part of the old War Bonds for saving which equated to 1/8 

of an old penny. 

The new school was built with its own kitchen and opened in 1962 when she became 

supervisor. After working at Ross Grammar School kitchen to “learn the ropes”, 125 meals 

were served at Garway, and meals were also sent to St. Weonards School, before they too 

had their new school and kitchen. “Meals on Wheels” were also sent out twice a week to 

Ewyas Harold and Abbeydore, Orcop, St. Weonards and Garway. 

She and the kitchen staff worked happily for many years until cuts were made to the school 

meals service in the 1980’s resulting in the closure of Garway kitchen and canteen. By then, 

Sylvia had worked a total of 28 years. 

 

She also enjoyed many years of helping at Garway Church, where she played the organ for 

nearly 60 years, from 1956 until 2016 when ill health forced her to give up. 

 

Her husband, Derry, died in 1995 following a short illness. In 2015 she sadly lost her 

daughter-in-law, Lesley, to pancreatic cancer and her son, Nigel, a few months later to bone 

cancer, followed one week later by the death of her sister Edna. 

 

Valerie and Sylvia’s grandchildren are now widely spread, from Hereford to Canada and 

Australia. They hope to be able to come together in Garway later this year for a memorial 

day. 

 The magazine team apologise for the late publication of this tribute to Mrs Dance. 

 

                                                         Garway Coffee Morning  

                                                          Tuesday 5th April 10am  

Garway Community Hall  

Lots of cake, tea and coffee and Egg Decorating!  

Bring eggs (preferably blown) and join in! Post Office, library, refills - bring bottles 

 

 

Garway Youth Group 

 

Garway Youth Group have decided that as well as our usual fortnightly evening sessions of 

games, tuck shop, videos and discussions, we would like to do something to help Ukraine. So 

we are holding a Multithon at the end of March – sponsored biking, swimming, reading (and 

possibly hiking) – though not all at the same time!  All money raised is going to the Disasters 

Emergency committee.   



If you would like to sponsor our young people, please look for Garway Youth Group on 

JustGiving.  

 Alex Herbert  

 

 



 

!!!!! WORLD PREMIERE OF “THE GHOST OF GARWAY HALL” !!!! 

“The Ghost of Garway Hall” is the latest in a long line of Garway Ave a Go Pantomimes – 

with a difference. One of our starring characters (as they all are, of course) coined the word 

‘phantomime’ for this not quite traditional panto. Thank you, Gerald! 

A mix of mediaeval mystery play, melodrama, who-dunnit and, yes, knockabout pantomime, 

it covers a span of some 800 years as it follows the tragedies and triumphs of a long-

established family, the Archenfields, in their ancient seat of Garway Hall. 

At the heart of the story lie a Wishing Well, a magical Wassail Bowl and what happened 

when the first Lord Archenfield took a fancy to the quiet, pastoral world of Garway, as it was 

way back when. But the main part of the story takes place in the present day when, as they 

say, the chickens come home to roost. 

It has all the ingredients for laughter and tears, a cast of thousands (well, 32) whose ages 

run from 5 years old to 80 years or more, and is full of music, song and silliness aplenty. 

The Ghost of Garway Hall is the consequence of a creative collaboration between writer and 

devisers, Tim and Gill Bannerman, traditional cider makers of Orcop, and composer and 



concert pianist, Chris Northam of Garway Hill, who has created the original score of music 

and songs. 

First performance is at 7.30 on Thursday 7th April at Garway Community Hall and then each 

evening of Friday and Saturday following, with a matinee at 2.30 on the Saturday, 9th April. 

Tickets will be on sale at £10 for adults, £5 for OAPs and Under-16s. They can be bought in 

advance in the shops at Wormelow, St.Weonards and Broad Oak in the usual way or can be 

purchased at the door. 

We hope to see everyone at this Garway World Premiere for all the family with hankies (for 

both laughter and tears) and comforting hands at the ready.  

Whoooooooooooooooooh!                  Peter Garratt 

 

BIG BREAKFAST 
Thank you to everyone who came to our Big Breakfast in Garway Hall on February 20th. We 
had a fabulous turn out and even managed to enjoy cooking 180 fried eggs! 
Special thanks go to Mark Farmer for his amazing effort on the barbeques - we couldn’t 
have managed without him and thanks to all the Garway Spice Girls (and everyone else who 
helped out – much appreciated) - a truly lovely bunch of ladies who ran around without 
stopping for five hours, making toast, dishing out food, pouring tea and coffee and clearing 
up.  
Special thanks also to Hilary, Jess, Chloe, and Ellie who manned the entrance and sold the 
raffle tickets (that was a mammoth task!) and to Laura for racing off to fetch extra supplies 
when needed.  Musicians created a significant and greatly enjoyed background melody 
throughout. 
We raised £1500 on the morning, and this was matched by an anonymous donor; so today 
we sent £3000 to MSF in Afghanistan, which makes it all so worth it. 
A day of (we hope!) of post Covid socialising and a small contribution for those still suffering 
in Afghanistan.  
 
Many, Many Thanks, Chris and Liz 

 
 

FLICKS IN THE STICKS GARWAY 

Tuesday April 12th 7.30pm 

FIRST COW 
Garway Hall, £5.00 

 
FIRST COW is a gem of a film – touching, tender and original. It starts in the modern day 
when two skeletons are found buried together in the woods. The rest of the film flashes back 
to Oregon at the beginning of the 19th century and we discover the story behind the bones. 
Otis is cook for a ruthless band of beaver trappers. One day he finds King-Lu, a Chinese 
man hiding in the ferns who is being hunted down. A delicate friendship ensues with the two 
men hiding out together in a forest shack. They both have dreams – King-Lu to become a 



farmer and Otis a.k.a ‘Cookie’ wanting to open a bakery to bring cakes and biscuits to 
frontier-land. But buttermilk biscuits need milk and the first (and only) cow in the territory 
belongs to the Chief Factor, a small-minded landowner who’s built a fence around his Jersey 
cow.  Secret night-time milking is the answer and soon Cookie’s biscuits are selling like, well, 
hot cakes. Then the Chief Factor asks Cookie to produce a blueberry clafouti and it’s the 
production of this French dessert which risks the whole enterprise.  The strength of the film 
is the portrayal of a strong Platonic friendship between the two men and the surprisingly 
tense thriller element which surrounds the illicit act of milk theft and the production of the 
clafouti. It’s also a fable about capitalism mixed with human dreams. Beautiful 
cinematography and a wonderful score combine with Kelly Reichardt’s sensitive direction.  
The New York Times called it simply “a masterpiece”. Do join us in April when we’ll be trying 
to live up to Cookie’s cakes with our own delights, (although we’ll be doing it without the 
need of the clandestine milking of local cows).  You can see a trailer on our Facebook page 
www.facebook.com/GarwayFlicks and catch up with other Flicks news.  
AND FOR YOUR DIARY – Tuesday May 10th – THE DUKE, the five star British comedy 
starring Helen Mirren and Jim Broadbent.  

 

GARWAY HERITAGE GROUP 

Tuesday 19th April 

7.30pm in Garway Community Hall 

very brief AGM followed by  

Rhys Griffith 

Herefordshire Archives and Records Centre’s Senior Communications Officer 

will talk about ‘Cathy’s Bitter Homecoming’ – Homelessness in Herefordshire 

Free to Members, £5 to very welcome visitors 

Refreshments will be served 

www.garwayheritagegroup.co.uk GHGmembership@btinternet.com 

 

Garway Croquet Club 2022 
 

The season is starting early this year, you may have seen the courts marked out in early 
March. This is for the ‘very keen’ members, and I should say also very good players. 
So don’t be put off when you see them playing on the common, they are the A team. There 
are also many members like myself who are the fair weather players who really don’t start 
until April at least and need far more practice to get really good. I just turn up on a Thursday 
evening for the social side/fun but do continue to enjoy learning more tricks from others. 
Anyone can come and have a try, it only takes a couple of games to digest the rules and get 
the swing….. Young, old and ancient are all welcome.  We have a selection of each so do 
come along and give it a try. Three croquet sets are kindly kept at the Pub for members to 
use. 

 
Thursday evenings from 6.30 pm til dark, call by and just ask how we play croquet and you 
will be welcomed to join in. No one is ever turned away but is welcomed to the group. 

http://www.facebook.com/GarwayFlicks
http://www.garwayheritagegroup.co.uk/


Thursday is club night and the night to start for beginners, teaching and practice, plus the 
chance of a meal or drink at the Moon after. So come along unless very, very wet. 
You don’t have to arrive with a partner, come on your own, as we all join in together and 
play with whoever has turned up on club night. Members are always keen to teach new 
members on a Thursday evening, that’s what club nights are for. 

You will notice others playing their matches at other times of the week, some are so keen 
they can still be seen out in the dark with their car lights on! 
You can also just come and watch of course, spectators always welcome, bring your  
comfortable chairs and enjoy the evening and fantastic views from Garway Common. 
 
Angela Farr 01600750 333  farrcottages@yahoo.com 
  

Flags in Garway 

 

If you drive through Garway regularly you may have noticed the flags that are flying at Yew 

Tree Cottage and at our own Lilac Cottage.  You will be familiar with one or two, but some of 

them have had passers-by scratching their heads.  Our neighbours, Les and Margaret 

Watson have been flying flags for many years and this year the addition of our flagpole to 

the garden has prompted more than one discussion on our flag collections.  

It is far easier for Les and Margaret at Yew Tree Cottage to tell you about their flags 

themselves so here is their story : 

My first encounter with flags involves my grandfather, who was a mariner who took part in 
the 'small boats’ flotilla rescuing troops stranded on the beach at Dunkirk. He gave me a 
white naval ensign when I was around seven years old. It was well worn but still colourful 
with the bright red St George's cross and quarter Union Jack in the top left. I loved this flag 
for its bright colours and its seafaring connotations, and I like to think that he was flying that 
flag when he rescued the troops - it was unlike anything I had had before. For lack of a 
flagpole, I used to drape it over the side of the garden shed on fine days. Unfortunately, I 
didn’t have it for long. One night it was stolen from the shed, along with a few other items 
that I had collected in preparation for bonfire night. I suspect it was the rival Belmont Street 
Gang that took it - but I never saw it again.  
 
I was flagless for many years. Then Margaret and I made a couple of impulse purchases on 
holiday in the Yorkshire Dales - a well-worn full 2 yards Union Jack that was badly damaged, 
we imagined by being carried at the front of some important military campaign, and then a 
full-size stars and stripe. We still had no flagpole! 
 
When we moved to Glasgow in 2000 and were looking for a house, we arranged to view a 
converted water mill on the outskirts of the city. Although we carefully followed the map 
provided by the estate agent, we had real difficulty finding the property and in desperation 
we called the owner who asked us if we could see a Union Jack flag from where we were. 
We saw it across the valley, and keeping it in sight managed to find the mill. It turns out that 
the owner was a Brigadier who flew the Union Jack every day, a brave man in Scotland! We 
viewed the property, loved it, and agreed to buy it. During negotiations, it turned out that he 
was emigrating, and although he wanted to take his precious flagpole with him, it wouldn’t fit 



in the container with all his other belongings. Would we like to buy the flagpole as well as the 
house? We did - at last, we had a flagpole. 
 
That’s when we started acquiring and flying flags. We started with a flag of the Watson 
family crest that we flew on high days and holidays, and of course when our relatives visited 
us. Although we did not fly a flag every day, whenever we came across one on our travels, 
we would buy it. Then we discovered affordable printed flags and acquired the Scottish 
Saltire, the Rampant Lion, and flags from our origins of Yorkshire and the East Riding.  
 
Moving to Garway one of the first things we purchased was a flagpole. We didn’t know it 
but…. “Oh Garway is a charming place and hath a bracing breeze” (extract from a poem 
written for the Baptist Chapel anniversary c. 1925, in Do You Remember? Joan Fleming-
Yates). 
 
So how fortunate we are to be able to fly our flags, which now include ones from 
Herefordshire, the EU, and the skull and crossbones in the ‘bracing breeze’. Our flags are 
symbols of who we are and represent memories of people and places that we have known. 
Of course, the Yorkshire flag gets more airtime than the rest!!   
Les Watson 
 

Like Les and Margaret, our own flags reflect who we are, our own heritage and memories. 

Christmas is my husband’s favourite time of year, so the first flag we flew was last Christmas 

and was a colourful scene showing Father Christmas and his reindeer cantering through the 

night sky. We flew it from an old fishing rod attached to the corner of our corrugated iron 

shed.  It received so many admiring comments that we thought it would be fun to erect a 

decent pole in the garden and start a collection. 

We had always admired Les’s Herefordshire flag so that was the first we obtained for our 

new pole.  On February 6th we flew one for the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee – a Union Jack 

with the addition of a crown on a purple circle and the dates 1952-2022.  Look out for this 

one when we fly it again during the long holiday weekend in June (2nd-5th). 

We occasionally fly the colourful flag of Northumberland, which has alternating red and gold 

stripes. Despite our surname of Davies and my husband’s lovely Welsh accent (‘What do 

you mean? I haven’t got an accent”), he is very proud that his mother’s family come from 

near Cullercoats in Northumberland.  The design is based on what is thought to be the 

oldest flag in Britain. The Venerable Bede describes a banner of purple and gold which was 

draped over the tomb of St.Oswald, 7th century king of Northumbria. 

During February we flew a pale blue and white flag showing an image of an elegant (and 

naked) lady riding on a horse.  I grew up in Coventry and every day caught the bus to 

school.   The bus took us to the centre of town to Broadgate, which back then was a 

beautiful square with a central lawn surrounded by shrubs and trees.  At the centre was a 

plinth surmounted by Lady Godiva on her horse.  I love that statue and I get very cross now 

when I see the centre of Coventry on the local news – Lady Godiva now rides her horse 

across acres of paving with not a blade of grass or tree in sight. At least in our garden she 

has a lovely view over the front hedge and across the common.  Several passers-by 

enquired about this one, and it even prompted Sue and Martin Thomas to Google the story 

of Lady Godiva to entertain their three little grandsons. 

In April, and again in September, we will be flying a flag that few will recognise – North 

Carolina.  Just before we got married six years ago, we spent a wonderful two weeks near 



Cherokee in April and loved it so much that we returned to the same place in September for 

our honeymoon.  Flying the flag will remind us of two fabulous holidays. 

We are enjoying our flags so much, that I am sure we will be adding to the collection.  Keep 

an eye out for one or two fun ones that will be flying later in the year! 

Julie Davies 

Orcop 
As we receive the daily doses of terrible news from Ukraine, I am sure we all share a sense 

of despair and frustration that there seems little we can do to halt this awful war. I am sure 

Herefordshire will play its part in caring for the refugees that manage to reach the U.K. 

The Pandemic has slipped out of the headlines, but there seem to be many cases of Covid 19  

in Orcop , albeit probably of the less severe omicron variant. We hope that those Orcopians 

who have it, or will catch it, suffer only mild symptoms and recover quickly. 

There are a few items in this magazine that might take your mind off this gloomy backdrop, 

not least the forthcoming “Phantomime”, covered separately herein. 

This will be a truly epic production. It has already consumed many hours of creative writing, 

composing and rehearsal, with Orcopians strongly represented, not least the 

authors/producers and composer/musical director. I am sure that Andrew Lloyd Webber is 

quaking in his boots. I would urge you to read the ad and explanatory note and, thus 

inspired (or perhaps just curious) come along and enjoy the show!   

Margaret Fletcher  Churchwarden 

 

 

Orcop Neighbourhood Development Plan – Update March 2022 

Our planning consultant has compiled a response log of all the comments received.  These 

have been discussed with the Steering Group to enable the consultant to write the draft 

submission, scheduled to be completed by end of March.  The comments have been very 

helpful, and we thank everyone who took the time to reply.  Herefordshire Council needs to 

complete environmental and other assessments which we hope will be finalised in May. 

After approval by the Parish Council of our amended NDP, it will then go back to 

Herefordshire Council. For any questions, please contact Mark Hearne 

clerk@orcopparishcouncil.org     tel: 01981 251887  www.orcopparishcouncil.org 

 

Owl Good Neighbours Community Lunch 6th  April at 12.30  
The next community lunch will be on Wednesday6th April in Orcop Parish Hall.  
All are welcome to join us for a home cooked two course meal for £8.00. This will include a 
welcoming hot drink on arrival and a drink with the meal.  No need to book unless you 
require a special diet such as gluten free or vegan.  
Owl Good Neighbours covers the same villages as the parish magazine so if you see this you 
are welcome to join us. We also have a number of people from further afield who come 

mailto:clerk@orcopparishcouncil.org
http://www.orcopparishcouncil.org/


with relatives or friends, and they are especially welcome.  All ages are welcome so come 
and bring a child or grandchild. For further information or to book ring Jane  01981 241310. 

 

Orcop Churchyard Bingo 

 
Friday 29th April 2022 
At Orcop Parish Hall 

Doors open 7pm, Eyes down 7.30pm 
Everyone welcome 

If anyone would like to donate to the 
evening 

please contact Julia Garlick tel 01981 
580515 

 

 
 

Snow Drifts, Snowdrops and Goats 

It looks as though we shall have no proper snow this winter. By this I mean snow that 

settles, blows about and forms beautiful drifts. I, for one, shall be disappointed. 

By way of consolation, the snowdrops were out early and have done well this year, forming 

impressive “drifts”. This seems to be an appropriate collective term for snowdrops. 

However, if you pick a single flower and look at it closely, other possibilities come to mind. 

You will see clearly a pair of lop-ears, a face, a chin and a green 

moustache. The ears are those of a goat and the moustache of the 

kind sported by Italian opera singers (although these are seldom 

green, I guess). The collective term for a group of goats is a “trip”, so 

one might think of the clumps of snowdrops, not as drifts, but as trips 

of operatic goats. Upon reflection, the snowdrops might be offended, 

as this analogy fails to do justice to their beauty and profusion. 

So, I’ll stick with drifts …………….  

Peter Garratt 

 

 

Tretire with Michaelchurch and Pencoyd 
Once again, we were able to hold our Evening Service at Pencoyd, on Sunday 27th Feb, led 

for us by Elizabeth, our Churchwarden, with the added bonus of being allowed to sing 

hymns without having to wear masks. It was the first time we had used our new Clavinola 



since Christmas, and we really enjoyed singing to it. Thanks again to the Snow family for 

such a wonderful donation. 

Spring is undoubtedly around the corner, and at our Zoom PCC meeting on March 8th, we 

gave considerable thought to our churchyards, the gardens of our churches!  At Tretire we 

are very lucky to have a dedicated band of helpers who strim and mow the grass, and now 

we have a volunteer who is kindly clipping the hedges.  The Lenten daffodils are now giving 

way to Primroses, so mowing in the front area won’t begin till the majority of those are 

over. They are a picture! 

 
However, at Pencoyd, the management of the churchyard is somewhat different. The 

mowing is taken care of by members of the Parish on a regular basis, and we are all I’m sure 

very grateful to those who ensure this happens throughout spring and summer. However, 

there are some areas of the churchyard which cannot be managed by mowing, and Linda 

Miles who organises the management of Pencoyd churchyard would very much appreciate 

some help from volunteers, to clear ivy and brambles from the stone surrounds of graves on 

the left-hand side patch from under the Chestnut tree to the Birch tree. Just an hour of your 

time would be really helpful. 

 If you think this is something with which you could help, do please contact Linda on. 

07905771558 or email on linda.v.miles@btinternet.com 

Huge thanks to all those who keep all three of our churchyards tidy and attractive. 

 

Our next service at Tretire Church will be Evening Prayer, at 6.30 pm on Sunday 27th March. 

when Rev Tiffany Jackson ,  curate of St Mary’s  Church,  Ross on Wye will lead our worship. 

Once again, we hope to have a small band of people to clean the church on the morning of 

Sat 26th, so if you can help with this, please come and join us. 

 

The service of Holy Communion on Easter Day will also be at St Mary’s Tretire, at the 

unusual time of 11.00am, and will be led for us by Rev Brian Phillips, a retired clergyman 

from Ross on Wye.   Once again, we will appreciate help with cleaning, and with decorating 

the church on the morning of Saturday 16th April. 

 

Don’t forget that there will be a Palm Sunday walk 

10th April from Pencoyd Church. 

We meet at Pencoyd Church at 10.00am, and after a short service when Palm Crosses 

will be blessed and given out, we the walk to Llanwarne Church, arriving approx 11 .00 



am,  where there will be a service of Holy Communion.  Well behaved dogs are welcome on 

the walk and in church. If anyone could help with transporting folk back from Llanwarne, 

who are not quite up to the walk both ways, please let Elizabeth know, and also those who 

would like to take advantage of such a lift. 

Meg Oubridge 

 
Hentland And Hoarwithy 

 

Pax Service 10th April 

 

On Palm Sunday, 10th April, there is the Pax Service at Hentland, when we all assemble at 

the lychgate and process to church, singing Ride on, ride on in majesty, to the playing of a 

trumpet, pausing for a prayer to the churchyard cross, to take our places in church for a 

service of Evensong. After the service, the Pax cakes will be distributed with the shaking of 

hands with the greeting ‘Peace and good neighbourhood!’. The service starts at 5pm. 

Holy Week Concert 13th April 

Not long now to Holy Week and Easter, so time to get your tickets for Holy Week Concert on 

13th April at St Catherine’s Hoarwithy, when the Musical and Amicable Society are 

performing Pergolesi’s Stabat Mater and Nulla in mundo pax sincera by Vivaldi. Hannah 

Davey soprano and mezzo Francesca Saracino are the soloists. The rest of the programme 

will be works by J S Bach and George Frideric Handel, so there is lots for lovers of baroque 

repertoire played on period instruments in a Grade 1 listed building with a perfect acoustic. 

Tickets are £20, obtainable at the New Harp Inn or email robin.symonds@btinternet.com 

Two under 17s are free if accompanied by a ticket holder.  

You can hear Hannah the Saturday before 9th April in St Mary’s Ross, when she joins Ross-

on-Wye Choral Society as soloist in a performance of Handel’s Messiah, with the Musical 

and Amicables period-instrument orchestra. Tickets £15 from Rossiter Books, High Street, 

Ross or on the door. 

 

Lent Lunch Hoarwithy 

Our lent Lunch on 9th March was well attended and we were able to send £417.00 to 

Care4Calais who help Refugees. 

We did not know when we decided on the charity how much more it was needed at this 

time. 

Our thanks to Chris, Esther, Barbara and their team for all the work they put in. 

Peter and Jeff 

mailto:robin.symonds@btinternet.com


 

A peek in the bookshop 

I don't know if you've come across the Japanese word "tsundoku" but I am definitely a 

sufferer of it.  It is the art of buying books and not reading them, letting books pile up 

unread on shelves or floors or tables. 

If you are also prone to this, let me tempt you with some titles to look out for that are 

getting a lot of attention. 

Last year's Booker prize winner, The Promise by Damon Galgut, is just out in paperback, 

price £8.99.  This worthy winner tells the story in four snapshots, each one centred on a 

family funeral, each one happening in a different decade. In the background, a different 

president is in power, and a different spirit hangs over the country, while in the foreground 

the family fights over what they call their farm, on a worthless piece of land outside 

Pretoria. 

If you were thoroughly moved by Douglas Stuart's debut novel Shuggie Bain that won the 

Booker prize in 2020, you'll be excited to hear his follow up novel Young Mungo is published 

in hardback at the beginning of April, price £16.99.  Described in The Observer as "a gay 

Romeo and Juliet set in the brutal world of Glasgow's housing estates", this looks likely to be 

another big hit. 

With the world focus on Russia and Putin, two relevant books that are selling well are Red 

Notice by Bill Browder and Putin's People by Catherine Belton, both £9.99.  Red Notice is 

the true story of lawyer, Sergei Magnitsky, beaten to death by eight Russian police officers 

for testifying against Russian interior ministry officials involved in a conspiracy to steal $230 

million of taxes and his farcical posthumous show-trial. Through exclusive interviews with 

key inside players, Putin’s People examines how Putin and his entourage of KGB men 

conducted their relentless seizure of private companies, took over the economy, siphoned 

billions, blurred the lines between organised crime and political powers, shut down 

opponents, and then used their riches and power to extend influence in the West. 

Clover Stroud's new title The Red of My Blood has just been published in hardback, price 

£16.99.  It charts Clover’s fearless passage through the first year after her sister’s sudden 

death. It is a book about what life feels like when death interrupts it, and about bearing the 

unbearable, and describing an experience that seems beyond words. Lyrical, hopeful, it is 



also about the magical way in which death and life exist so vividly beside one another, and 

the wonder of being human. 

And finally, one to highlight for children:  Loki: A Bad God's Guide to Being Good by Louie 

Stowell, price £7.99.  Wry, witty and very funny, this is a diary-style story packed with 

doodles and comic strips about the frustration trickster god Loki feels at having to live 

trapped in the body of a weedy eleven year old boy.  Perfect for fans of Diary of a Wimpy 

Kid and Tom Gates. 

All the books are available for sale through Rossiter Books in Monmouth or Ross - 

www.rossiterbooks.co.uk                              Julie Hudson 

 

The Strange Saga of the 7 KW Light Bulb 

I am sure that many readers will be seeking to replace their old filament light bulbs with the very 

energy efficient LED variety, especially since we now face astronomic energy bills. 

With this objective in mind, I recently visited a well-known DIY outlet to procure the said LED bulbs. 

The chap behind the counter was pleasant and polite and sported an impressive red beard. I 

explained that I was seeking bulbs equivalent to the old “60w” filament standard, to which he 

responded (in a flash, as it were) that, these days, the output of bulbs is measured in kW and he 

could offer me 7kW LED bulbs. I was somewhat taken aback by this offer, because one 7 kw bulb is 

equivalent to about 120 60w bulbs! When I pointed this out, the demeanour of the man behind the 

counter changed dramatically and he insisted that the LED bulbs he was offering were indeed 7kW.   

I said (rather unwisely) that this was ridiculous, whereupon he started turning pink and I could see 

that further discussion would be pointless and indeed might end in an assault on my person. OK, I 

said, please show me the box in which these curious bulbs are packaged. He handed over a pack of 

four. On reading the small print, I spotted the source of the misunderstanding.  A kW, as most 

readers will know, is 1000 watts and is a measure of instantaneous power. Hence, if we switched on 

a 7kW bulb for one hour it will consume 7kWh of energy (or 7000Wh). The LED bulbs were not rated 

at 7kW, but in terms of energy, at 7kWh per 1000 hours. Hence their average power consumption 

over 1000 hours is 7w, so very energy efficient. 

So, at the root of the problem is the difference between POWER (instantaneous) and ENERGY 

(Power multiplied by time).  

So, if you are offered a 7kW LED bulb, don’t provoke the person behind the counter, but say you 

want a bulb that consumes 7kWh of energy over 1000 hours. What a shame that we have to make 

life so needlessly complicated!  

http://www.rossiterbooks.co.uk/


 

Peter Garratt 

 

 

Wildlife in our Garden 

Our regular bird visitors have not changed much. The marsh, or willow tit has not been back 

for a week or two, but we do seem to have had many more gold finches. About a fortnight 

ago we put out a nyjer seed feeder, but although I saw one gold finch on it once, by and 

large it has been ignored. I have brought the feeder in again this morning and will probably 

mix the nyjer seed with all the rest.  We see a green finch, or more usually a pair, most days.  

The cock pheasant has now started bringing some of his hens with him and the moorhen is 

quite regular. 

The greatest excitement, on the 23rd February, was a visit to our low wall by a haw finch. It 

stayed for nearly an hour before flying off, but returned for a similar length of time later 

that day.  We have not seen it again. We have never seen one before in this country, but did 

see them a few years ago in the garden of some friends in southern France.  I believe they 

used to be rather more common in southern Britain years ago. 

 

Not in our garden, but seen from our bedroom window, on the 22nd February, Margaret 

spotted a cormorant by the side of a brook, the Gamber, which flows through the field 



opposite.  We told our neighbours who are keen birdwatchers and watch that field much 

more often than us, and they said it was an unusual place to spot one; they usually see them 

down by some nearby lakes. 

“Scratty”, the squirrel with the paralysed tail, continues to be a regular visitor.  We're 

interested to see that he is now usually accompanied by another squirrel with a not-quite-

normal tail. I say not-quite-normal because, although the tail is bushy and has good 

movement, he or she cannot seem to get it to stay arched over its back like other squirrels. 

The first part attached to its rump curves upwards, but then the remainder of the tail curves 

downwards. It is not unattractive to human eyes, but it doesn't seem quite right.  As it and 

Scratty are usually seen together, we can't help wondering whether they're pairing up for 

mating. 

John Oubridge 8th March 2022 

 

 

Book Review 

A Rising Man by Abhir Mukherjee 

Traumatized by service in First World War and the death of his young wife, Sam Wyndham, a former 

Scotland Yard detective, relocates to Calcutta in search of new challenges to help him forget. 

Expecting that he will simply continue his detective work in a new setting, Sam is instead confronted 

with the knotty problems of Indian politics at the highest level. He is torn between the imperative to 

maintain law and order and his uneasiness about the role of the British in India. 

The plot centres around the murder of a high-ranking British official whose body is found outside a 

brothel – throat cut and with a note rolled up in his mouth exhorting the British to leave India.  

Central to the plot is the Rowlatt Act, passed by the Imperial Legislative Council in Delhi in 1919, 

which basically gave carte blanch to the police and secret services to incarcerate suspected terrorists 

or dissenters without trial. Sam’s conscience is sorely tried when he realizes that the secret service 

has earmarked a candidate for the murder, and without evidence is determined to see him hang. 

Sam’s better nature leads him to continue to seek the real perpetrator, putting himself in danger in 

the process.  

Race relations are to the fore in this book, including the fate of mixed-race individuals, and Sam’s 

relationship with his Indian, British public school educated, sergeant is a little out of the ordinary for 

the times. They finish up sharing a flat when the sergeant (known as Surrender-Not, as none of the 

British can pronounce his name} is thrown out of his digs for not resigning from the police force 

when the massacre at Amritsar takes place. The interactions between the two highlight the 

differences in their moral stances and cultural influences.  

Author Abhir Mukherjee is a Scot of Indian descent, and this is his debut novel. He has since written 

two follow-up books about Sam Wyndham. 

As a whodunnit this book is merely mediocre, but as an insight into the workings of the Raj in the 

years running up to India’s independence, it is worth a read.  



Hilary Smallwood 

 

 

Garden Notes 

Having an unheated greenhouse, I never rush to sow any seeds before the beginning of 

March, which means that I am only now sorting out the seed trays and buying new compost. 

I will start tomatoes, peppers etc. in a heated propagator in one of the bedrooms, before 

transferring them to the greenhouse. 

Last year I grew some thumb-sized sweet peppers, called Pepper Fresh Bites Red, which 

were so successful I was still picking perfect little peppers in January this year; I will be 

growing them again this year.  They are such neat little plants that you could probably grow 

them on a kitchen windowsill. I don’t normally grow chilli peppers as I use so few of them in 

my cooking.  However, for fun last Christmas, my husband gave me a few seeds of the Ghost 

chilli.  This is otherwise known as Bhut Jolokia and was certified the world’s hottest chilli in 

the Guiness Book of Records. It has a Scoville heat rating of 1,000,000.  Compare that with 

the Jalapeno for example, which has a rating of 3,000–4,500. Apparently, it is 400 times 

hotter than Tabasco sauce. I doubt very much if I will be using any of the peppers, but I am 

sure that our neighbour who loves chilli will be willing to try them.  That’s definitely one to 

be handled with, if not kid gloves, certainly rubber gloves. 

 

Last year I was sent an extra packet of seeds with a seed order, which contained a random 

mix of unusual tomato seeds – tiny yellow cherries, green ones, black ones, pear-shaped 

ones, all sorts, some delicious, some not. It was fun to see and taste such a variety, but as I 

have no idea what varieties they were, this year I will be growing the same ones that I have 

always grown! 

Last year a snapdragon seeded into a crack between two paving slabs beneath the front of 

the greenhouse staging.  I left it to see if it would survive. Despite not bothering to water it, 

not only did it survive, but it flourished and grew to be a huge plant some four feet high.  

The flowers were a brilliant white and it is still flowering now in March.  I saved some of the 

seed, so I will be sowing those to provide plants for the garden.  I will also be sowing a 

generous quantity of wild primrose seeds.  The garden centres are well stocked with 

colourful primroses at the moment, but no wild primroses.  We have many primroses in the 

garden but they are so dainty and flower for such a long period that I want to add many 

more, scattered amongst all the shrubs.   

Julie Davies 



Small Ads 

Decluttering and home organisation with an emphasis on  

eco-friendly disposal 30 mins free consultation to start 

Discounted rate of £20 an hour + reference 

Contact Elspeth at elspethmacrae01@gmail.com 

LOGS FOR SALE 

Please be in touch if you would like a mixed trailer load or smaller quantities of seasoned 

ash, cherry, a small amount of oak logs. 

Margaret and Nick Oke 07753348533 

Dining table & 6 chairs 
Solid yew bespoke made by John Reynolds of Ludlow £450 ono 

Buyer to collect. Tel: 01600 750424 Mike & Janet 
 

 

Archenfield Arts is back!!! 

Saturday 14th May 

Garway Church from 11am 

Come along and share your talents ….. sing, recite, play an instrument, read your poems, sit 

and listen. 

All ages, all skill levels 

There will be refreshments to keep you going all day, friendly people to cheer you on and a 

coming together of the community after troubled times. 

Phone Hilary on 01600 614012; the turning@phonecoop.coop 

 

 

 

Llanwarne Concert 

2nd April 

Llanwarne Village Hall (HR2 8JE) – 7.30 prompt start. 
Rising star, Hope Cramsie, classical guitarist recently graduated from the Royal College of 
Music, starts an evening of musical delight. Followed by Nuadha Quartet, jazz with Chris 
Egan and friends. Free entry thanks to Community First Cultural Recovery Fund and 
Herefordshire Council. Licensed Bar. Bookings at 
 https://www.ticketsource.co.uk/llanwarne-village-hall/t-yrpjqx 
Please do Lateral Flow Test before arriving. 
Toni Fagan  

 

mailto:elspethmacrae01@gmail.com
https://www.ticketsource.co.uk/llanwarne-village-hall/t-yrpjqx


Chuckle Corner

 
 

 

What do snowmen wear on their heads? Snow caps of course… 

When is a boat like snow? When it’s adrift… 

What happened when the weatherman tried to catch fog? He mist… 

I’d give my right arm to be ambidextrous.. 

What’s the difference between a well dressed man on a bike and a poorly dressed man on a 

uni-cycle?   Attire…. 

 



EATING IN THE UK IN THE FIFTIES 

Pasta had not been invented 

Curry was a surname 

A takeaway was a mathematical problem 

A pizza was something to do with a leaning tower 

Bananas and oranges only appeared at Christmas time 

All crisps were plain; the only choice we had was whether to put salt on or not, 

A chippy was a foreign carpenter 

Rice was a milk pudding and never part of our dinner 

A Big Mac was what we wore when it was raining. 

Brown bread was something only poor people ate. 

Oil was for lubricating; fat was for cooking. 

Tae was made in a tea-pot using tea leaves and never green. 

Coffee was Camp, and came in a bottle. 

Cubed sugar was regarded as posh. 

Only Heinz made beans. 

Fish didn’t have fingers in those days. 

Eating raw fish was called poverty, not sushi. 

None of us had heard of yoghurt. 

Healthy food consisted of anything edible. 

People who didn’t peel potatoes were considered as lazy. 

Indian restaurants were only found in India. 

Cooking outside was called camping. 

Seaweed was not a recognized food. 

“Kebab” was not even a word, never mind a food. 

Sugar enjoyed a good press in those days, and was regarded as being white gold. 

Prunes were medicinal. 

Surprisingly, muesli was readily available, it was called cattle feed. 

Pineapples came in chunks in a tin; we had only ever seen a picture of a real one. 



Water came out of the tap. If someone had suggested bottling it and charging more than 

petrol for it they would have become a laughing stock. 

The one thing we never had on the table in the fifties … elbows.  

 



Page 1 

Looking for a 
particular  
service or 
advertiser? 
Use our  

Advertisers Index   on page 25  

Services Index   on page 28 

To advertise  see page 27  

DOWSING 

Discover more about the 

wonderful practice of dowsing! 

Monthly public talks by 

guest speakers at  

Aston Ingham 

Village Hall. 

Details at: www.shd.org.uk 

MARTIN HONEYMAN 

DECORATIONS 
ALL ASPECTS OF WORK 

UNDERTAKEN 

No job to big or small 
I use a dustless sanding machine  

Phone: 01981 240863 

Mobile: 07734 380128 

Email: martin.honeyman@yahoo.co.uk 

Golden Valley Funeral Services 
Independent Funeral Directors 

At Golden Valley Funeral Services we believe that providing the  

very best of bereavement support goes hand in hand with helping  

to arrange a funeral which reflects the wishes of your loved ones. 
Tel: 01981 257203 (24 Hours) 

Unit 3, Wormbridge Court, Wormbridge, Hereford, HR2 9DH 

LLAMA TREKKING 
Trek with Golden Valley Llamas 

in Ewyas Harold 
Holiday cottages on the farm 

 
Amanda Huntley and Robert Dewar 

01981 240208 
info@oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk 
www.oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk 

Vivien Ray 

Craniosacral Therapy 

Return to health after illness, 

stress, life crisis or trauma. 

A gentle therapy for all ages 

01981 580577 

www.vivienray.co.uk 

vivien@vivienray.co.uk 

http://www.shd.org.uk
mailto:martin.honeyman@yahoo.co.uk
mailto:info@oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk
http://www.oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk
http://www.vivienray.co.uk
mailto:vivien@vivienray.co.uk


Page 2 

 
 

HUGE selection of 
carpets, vinyl, laminate 

and natural flooring. 
Expert fitting service with 

guarantee 

 

We can uplift and 
dispose of existing 
flooring and move 

furniture 

CHOOSE YOUR CARPET AT 

HOME! 
 

A 1st class service from a local business with 25 years experience 

For a free, no obligation quotation at a time to suit you 

Please call: 01432 266969 

A & G MACHINERY SERVICES 

 
 
 

VINTAGE TRACTOR, VEHICLE & MACHINERY REPAIRS & RESTORATIONS 
AGRICULTURAL AND GARDEN MACHINERY SERVICING & REPAIRS 

WELDING REPAIRS, MODIFICATIONS AND FABRICATIONS 
TELEPHONE: 01432 840268 / 07805 739052 

EMAIL: agmachinery@btinternet.com 

mailto:agmachinery@btinternet.com


Page 3 

PURPOSE MADE JOINERY 

AT COMPETITIVE PRICES 

● WINDOWS ● DOORS ● 

● CONSERVATORIES ● 

● STAIRCASES ● KITCHENS ● UPVC ● 

Fitting Service Available 

Glazing/Hardware/Paint Supplied 

Tel: 01981 241071 

www.advancejoinery.co.uk 

BRIAN COLWELL 
PAINTER and DECORATOR 

 
INTERIOR and EXTERIOR 

including water repellent wall coatings 

 

Tel: 01989 567082 

OLDFIELD FORGE 

BLACKSMITH  AND 

WELDING  SERVICES 

GATES, RAILINGS,  

ONE-OFFS etc. 

NO JOB TOO SMALL 

Call Aaron on: 

01981 580016 

07866 635136

GAS – OIL – LPG - RENEWABLES 

Bathrooms / Unvented Hot Water 

Oil & Gas AGA / Rayburn Servicing 

www.franklinplumbing.co.uk 

01600 
480001 

or 

07778 
168926 

    203175 

http://www.advancejoinery.co.uk
http://www.franklinplumbing.co.uk
mailto:jb@geolec.com
http://www.geolec.com/
mailto:jb@geolec.com
http://www.geolec.com/


Page 4 

frball 
INSURANCE LTD 

Agricultural Insurance 
—————————————————— 

INDEPENDENT ADVICE* COMPETITIVE COVER* 50 YEARS’ EXPERIENCE 
 

Is your farm getting the insurance protection it deserves? Over the past few 
months, we have been hearing from an increasing number of farms who feel  
they are paying too much for their current policy. Our team of independent 

brokers has been arranging commercial insurance for over 50 years – meaning 
they understand what’s important when it comes to arranging  

agricultural insurance. Whether you run a large farm, or a smallholding of  
less than 50 acres, we might be able to find what you are looking for.  

Pick up the phone and give us a call today. 
 

T: 01873 857533  E: neil@frball.com  W: www.frball.com 

mailto:neil@frball.com
http://www.frball.com
mailto:admin@garway.hereford.sch.uk
http://www.garwayprimaryschool.co.uk/


Page 5 

 

 
a Natural Health approach to healing 

wellbeing and vitality 

Gill Bannerman 

Professional Practitioner 
01981 580685 

gill.bannerman@outlook.com 

more info. 

www.creativekinesiology.org 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Thornbrook Winnal  
Allensmore HR2 9AR 

Tel. 01981 570565 

We have moved most of our clients over to cloud accounting systems,  

due to Making Tax Digital for VAT, including Bridging Software solutions. 

However, this will soon be critical, due to the need for quarterly reporting 

from April 2024, for self - employed businesses and  

property landlords, where the annual income is over £10 000.  

For further information, please check out our website and  

view all the services we provide, including our free App.  

Otherwise, just call us for all your accounting and taxation needs. 

WYE ELECTRICAL SERVICES 

Domestic Appliance Services 

Repairs / spares 

ROSS -ON- WYE 

01989 563031 

Singing Lessons 
From a professional soloist 

For all levels of ability 

Fun or Serious 

Catherine King 
01989 770057 

07515 878749 
ck@catherineking.org 

www.catherineking.org 

info@nrevansandco.com 
www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk 

Qualified Computer Support Specialist 

mailto:gill.bannerman@outlook.com
http://www.creativekinesiology.org
mailto:ck@catherineking.org
http://www.catherineking.org
mailto:info@nrevansandco.com
http://www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk
mailto:44ethanmitchell@gmail.com
http://www.lblaw.co.uk/
mailto:info@lblaw.co.uk


Page 6 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Don’t forget to  
visit us on the  
St Weonard’s  

benefice  
web site at  

www.stw.org.uk 

http://www.wyevalleygroup.co.uk/
http://www.stw.org.uk
http://www.lblaw.co.uk/
mailto:info@lblaw.co.uk
mailto:book@aquassist.co.uk?subject=St%20Weonards%20ad
http://www.aquassist.co.uk/
http://www.wyevalleygroup.co.uk/
mailto:book@aquassist.co.uk?subject=St%20Weonards%20ad
http://www.aquassist.co.uk/


Page 7 

Parr Plumbing & Heating Services 

for all your plumbing and heating needs 
 

From Biomass or Oil systems installation and servicing, 

including AGA / Rayburn. 

To under floor heating, a complete bathroom 

refit or simply that annoying dripping tap. 

 

 

Contact ADRIAN PARR 

 
07866 631841  or 01989 730362 

parrplumbing@googlemail.com 

Yew Tree Farm,  
Garway 

 

Real Dairy Ice Cream 
 and 

bottled whole milk 
 

From the Guernsey cows  
of Garway Common 

 

Susan and Mark Jones 
01600 750685 

Email-susan@kelsmor.co.uk 

mailto:parrplumbing@googlemail.com?subject=St%20Weonards%20ad
mailto:susan@kelsmor.co.uk
http://www.intisol.co.uk/
http://www.intisol.co.uk/


Page 8 

 

 

 

 

 

all vehicle makes serviced  
and repaired  

class 2, 4and 7 MOTs 

air-conditioning systems regassed 

 

stockists and suppliers of: 

fuels and lubricants, coal,  
calor gas, red diesel,  

heating oil, animal feeds, 
groceries and much more 

WORMELOW FILLING STATION 
 

TELEPHONE: 01981-540540 
 

MOT TESTING 

STATION 

DIESEL TEST 

CAR SALES 

SERVICING 

REPAIRS 

TYRES 

BROAD OAK GARAGE 

GARWAY 
HEREFORD HR2 8QU 
Call us  01981580285 



Page 9 

TONY WEBB SERVICES 
SKENFRITH 01600 750224 

1.5, 3 and 5 ton Excavators with Driver 

Specialising in groundwork for 

 

 * Extensions 

 * Drainage 

 * Landscaping 

 * Horse Arenas etc  

 

 

 * Dumper available 

 * Public Liability Insurance 

 * Precision measurement 

    with laser level 

GARDEN MAINTENANCE SERVICES 
Ross-On-Wye & Surrounding areas 

GRASS & HEDGE CUTTING -  
GENERAL GARDEN MAINTENANCE 

PRUNING / PLOT CLEARANCE 
FENCE ERECTION / REPAIR / PAINTING 

POWER WASHING 

Reasonable Rates / F.O.C quotes 
Regular Maintenance or one time jobs 

CONTACT: COLIN - 07581109080 

Computer Solutions 
Any computer or internet  
problem quickly solved 

Laptops, desktops, Macs, PC’s 

No call out fee 
No fix – no fee 

Free friendly advice 
Call Ravi 

01981 580042 
07969 134226 

FIONA FURNISHINGS  

For curtains, blinds, cushions etc 

Please contact 

Fiona Witcher 
01981 242040 / 07811 396258 

fionawitcher@gmail.com 

mailto:fionawitcher@gmail.com


Page 10 

Orcop Parish Hall AVAILABLE FOR HIRE 

Large floor space with small stage, tables & chairs, 

kitchen & disabled facilities. Large car park. 

Ideal for:- Music and Arts events,  
Family Gatherings, Wedding Receptions, 

Children’s Parties, Club and Society Meetings 
and Events, Sports and  Exercise Classes etc. 

For availability, rates & bookings phone 01981 241614  

or email enquiries@orcopparishhall.org 

Also 
TREE REPORTS & SURVEYS AND  

STUMP REMOVAL WITH A HIGH POWER, 
NARROW ACCESS STUMP GRINDER 

Tel: 01981 510104 
David Tugwell Tech Cert Arbor A 

Mobile: 07968 093898 
Bridge End, Newton St Margarets HR2 0QP 

D. TUGWELL TREE SERVICES 
For a professional service  

in all aspects of Tree care 

Including: Pruning,  

Felling, Planting,  

Supplying  

Trees & Shrubs,  

Hedge Maintenance 

GARY  
THE  

GARDENER 

Garden maintenance and 
hedge cutting service  

"get your garden tidy  
and ready for winter  

and beyond" 

Contact Gary on  

01989 730934 
07934 814830  

Looking for a particular  
service or advertiser? 

Use our  

Advertisers Index   on page 25  

Services Index   on page 28 

To advertise  see page 27  

mailto:enquiries@orcopparishhall.org
http://www.fruittreepruning.co.uk/
mailto:nudgepayne@hotmail.com
mailto:Townandcountryplastering@gmail.com?subject=St%20Weonards%20ad


Page 11 

 Deborah Cronshaw 
MCFHP MAFHP 

Foot Health 

Practitioner 
A complete range of foot care in the  

convenience of your own home to  
help you maintain healthy feet. 

Verrucas 
Cracked heels 

Ingrown toe nails 
Diabetic foot care 

Nail trimming and filing 
Fungal foot and nail infections 

Reduction of thickened or ‘bulky’ nails 
Removal of corns, calluses and hard skin 

Tel: 01989 770 893  

07821 540 925 

PGM & SON 
● PEST CONTROL ● 

01981 251116 
07964 370480 

pgmpestcontrol.co.uk 

GOT PESTS? 

WE’VE GOT 
IT COVERED! 

mailto:admin@wcon.co.uk
http://www.wcon.co.uk/
http://www.pgmpestcontrol.co.uk
mailto:admin@wcon.co.uk?subject=St%20Weonards%20mag%20ad
http://www.wcon.co.uk/


Page 12 

Award Winning Butchers 

Centre for Food & Drink 
We Stock and supply:~ 

● Home grown & locally sourced meat 

● Award Winning Sausages and  
dry cured bacon produced on site 

Homemade cakes and pies 

Locally grown fresh fruit & veg. 

Locally produced bread, milk, cream,  
yoghurt, cheese, eggs, 
chutneys & preserves,  
ice creams & desserts. 

Local Ciders, Perry, Beers & Spirits 

Local fruit juices and cordials 

Food Hampers ~ great gift idea 

Wood, kindling, flamers and coal 

● FREE local delivery available 

● Also Suppliers to trade & catering  

CHRIS STRANGE 
Building and Carpentry 
Extensions : Kitchens : Bathrooms :  

Windows : Roofing : Stonework 

 

Home 01600 750321 

Mobile 07970 614933 

Pengethley Farm Shop 

Peterstow 

Ross on Wye 

HR9 6LN 
 

Tel No.01989730430 

Email   

sale.pfs@btconnect.com 

www.pengethleyfarmshop.com  

 Domestic / Commercial 
 School Grounds 

 Sportsgrounds 
 Spiked Aeration 

 Scarification 
 Top Dressing 
 Overseeding 
 Renovations 

 Mowing 

shirelawns@outlook.com  /  www.shirelawns.co.uk  /  07714 353196  /  01981 570371 

 Tailored Lawn Care  
 Treatment Plans 
 Granular Fertiliser Feeds 
 Weed Control using  

Selective Herbicides 
 Seaweed Feeds 
 Pest Control 
 Moss Control 
 Core Aeration 

We are a local  

independent family business  

with over 30 years experience  

and look forward to working with you. 

http://www.pengethleyfarmshop.com/
mailto:shirelawns@outlook.com?subject=Re:%20Ad%20in%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.shirelawns.co.uk


Page 13 

FarmFlock.co.uk 

Shepherding services, 
shearing, foot trimmings etc. 
Also looking for sheep grazing  
for small flock. 

Call Elwyn  
07889 244906 

enquiries@farmflock.co.uk 

 

Dennis Walker and Son 

Tree Services 

 

 

 

Covering all aspects of tree surgery  

including stump removal.   

 
www.dwalkerandsontreeservices.com 

Home tel:   01873 821487 

Mobile tel:  07816 026139 

Sports, Concerts, Meetings, Music, 
Fund Raising Events, Family Parties 

Wedding Receptions  etc 

For details, rates and hire, visit: 
www.garwayhall.org/ 
hire-the hall 2021 or  

email hires@garwayhall.org  

Multifunctional Outreach Room,  
ideal for: Small meetings,  

Insured Professional Counsellors & 
Complementary Therapists: 

Room equipped with:- 
Fully electric therapy couch - saddle 

stool, table, 4 chairs - couch roll 

GARWAY HALL and COMMUNITY CENTRE 
AVAILABLE FOR HIRE 

http://www.josongmassagetherapy.co.uk/
mailto:jo.song@btinternet.com
http://www.dwalkerandsontreeservices.com
http://www.josongmassagetherapy.co.uk/
mailto:jo.song@btinternet.com?subject=St%20Weonards%20mag%20ad
https://www.garwayhall.org/hire-the-hall-2021/
https://www.garwayhall.org/hire-the-hall-2021/
mailto:hires@garwayhall.org?subject=St%20Weonards%20Parish%20Magazine%20ad


Page 14 

CARPENTER 
FLEXIBLE AND RELIABLE 

Kitchen fitted : Cupboards 
Studding : Doors : Roofs  

Wall and Floor Tiling 

Free pricing or hourly 
Paulackerman@phonecoop.coop  

Paul Ackerman 01989 770098  
on Facebook Paul Ackerman  
carpentry and construction  

sheila@herefordshireyoga.co.uk 

mailto:Paulackerman@phonecoop.coop
https://www.facebook.com/paulackerman09041959/
https://www.facebook.com/paulackerman09041959/
mailto:sheila@herefordshireyoga.co.uk
http://www.herefordshireyoga.co.uk/
http://www.snookythesweep.co.uk/
mailto:snookythesweep@gmail.com
mailto:www.woodcuttreesurgery.com
mailto:office@woodcuttreesurgery.uk


Page 15 

Agricultural plant/equipment 

Gates/railings 

Wheels 

Garden equipment/furniture 

Woodwork/window frames/kitchen cupboards 

Horse boxes/trailers 

Fireplaces/radiators 

Motor cycle frames 
  
  

Unit 6b Wormbridge Court Business Centre - Wormbridge - Herefordshire - HR2 9DH 

Email: herefordcoatings@yahoo.co.uk - Tel: 01981 570 466 - Mob: 07984 866 212 

Web: www.herefordcoatings.co.uk 

POWDER COATING . WET SPRAYING . SHOTBLASTING 

mailto:herefordcoatings@yahoo.co.uk
http://www.herefordcoatings.co.uk
mailto:tommywood-cole@hotmail.com


Page 16 

COLIN  

BEAUMONT-RUSSELL  

BUILDER - MAINTENANCE 

ROOFING,  

STONE OR BRICKWORK,  

PLASTERING,  

CARPENTRY 

30 YEARS TRADING 

01981 240658 

077104 73047 

c.beaumontrussell 

@googlemail.com 

LOCAL HOMEOPATH 
Natural medicine, professional practitioner 

Treatment and remedies suitable for all  

ages and all conditions/problems. 

Juliet Ablett  
RHom MARH  MNCHM 

01981 241456 

juliet@julietablett.co.uk 

www.julietablett.co.uk 

GERALD BENJAMIN 

ELECTRICAL SERVICES 

All electrical work undertaken 

DOMESTIC, INDUSTRIAL, 

AGRICULTURAL, OR 

COMMERCIAL 

CONTACT ME FOR A QUOTE ON 

TELEPHONE: 01981 580129 

MOBILE: 07971 862873 

E-mail:  geraldbenj@outlook.com 

Part P Registered NAPIT 

HILLMAN'S Florist 
 

Flowers for all occasions by 

Barbara Garlick  

Market Hall, Hereford 
Tel/Fax 01432 276098 

 
Credit card payment accepted 

with telephone orders 
Open 8.30 - 5pm Monday to Saturday 

FEET FIRST 
HEALTHCARE FOR FEET 

Tina Morgan MCFHP MAFHP 
FOOT HEALTH MANAGEMENT 

Nail Cutting including treatment of fungal and reduction of thickened nails 
Callus and Corn removal - Treatment of Cracked Heels 

General and Diabetic foot care 
To arrange an appointment in the comfort of your own home 

Telephone: 07738 339879 or 01989 769421 
Email: feetfirst642@gmail.com 

mailto:c.beaumontrussell@googlemail.com
mailto:c.beaumontrussell@googlemail.com
mailto:juliet@julietablett.co.uk?subject=St%20Weonards%20Magazine%20ad
http://www.julietablett.co.uk
mailto:geraldbenj@outlook.com
mailto:feetfirst642@gmail.com


Page 17 

 

 

 
Individual tuition with experienced teacher 

All ages and levels of ability welcome 
Piano lessons (to Grade 3) and  

music theory (to Grade 5) also offered 
JANE BOVELL 

Tel: 01600 750700   Mob: 07904 530641 
Email: jane.bovell@gmail.com 

  

 
 

Learn with Lynne 
Learn to play the piano and 

the theory of music in a friendly 
and informal way in your own home 

- any age considered. 
Contact me for details on:  

01981 251459 or 07795434488 
Or email: lynne.bradley@tiscali.co.uk 

 

Maths Tutoring 
From Key Stage 3 to A level 

 

Bill McGinley 
The Turning, Garway 

 

01600 750281 
bill@umiskin.co.uk 

 

(during COVID restrictions lessons will be online) 

WANTED 

Do you have any tools no  

longer needed that you would  

like to sell? 
 

Woodworking Tools 

Garden Tools and Accessories 

Rural implements 

Other Trade Tools 
 

Fair prices paid by knowledgeable 

cabinet maker/restorer/dealer 

Mark Serle 

01981 540536 

07932 752883 

email:  

bignormie@btinternet.com 

07971 867891 Malvern View, The Haskells, 

info@jpmowerservices.co.uk Broad Oak, HR2 8QX 

mailto:jane.bovell@gmail.com
mailto:lynne.bradley@tiscali.co.uk
mailto:bill@umiskin.co.uk
mailto:bignormie@btinternet.com
mailto:info@jpmowerservices.co.uk
http://www.goldenvalleytreeservices.co.uk/


Page 18 

Josephine Robey Therapies 

 

BODY MASSAGE 

MANUAL LYMPHATIC DRAINAGE 

INDIAN HEAD MASSAGE 

HOPI EAR CANDLING 

ONCOLOGY MASSAGE 

07807 820332 
ABBEY DORE, HEREFORD 

 
REPAIR ~ RENEW ~ REVIVE 

GLEAM CLEAN 
Your Local Cleaning Service 

 

We clean… 

 

• WINDOWS • GUTTERS • 

• CARPETS • 

• OFFICE & HOUSEHOLD • 

• PRESSURE WASHING - 

Patios, Conservatory Roofs, etc. • 

 

Call… 

Philip Crump on 

Tel: 01981 251352  Mobile: 07836 770619 
 

For a FREE no obligation 

quote! 

 

References Available 

“I aim to please” Established 1982 

 
Family and personal support 
Patient - Sensitive – Friendly 

If you need to  

work through an issue  

that is worrying you  

please call: 

07973 332990 or 

(01981) 570763 

www.carlgriffithssupport.org or 

email:carl.griff071@gmail.com 

f  JOSEPHINEROBEYTHERAPIES 

http://www.carlgriffithssupport.org
mailto:carl.griff071@gmail.com
https://www.facebook.com/josephinerobeytherapies


Page 19 

National Association of  

Chimney Sweeps. 

Fully insured,   

Certificates issued. 

For a clean friendly sweep 

please call Jon Winder 

01600 718669  

SARAH L. HOPE BSc. (Ost), 

Registered Osteopath 

Old Hall Farm,  

Orcop, Telephone: 

Herefordshire. 01981 580371 

 

Complete back office support  
for your business 

07901 012046 

info@ryelandaccounting.co.uk 
www.ryelandaccounting.co.uk 

mailto:hollow.ash@gmail.com
mailto:info@ryelandaccounting.co.uk
http://www.ryelandaccounting.co.uk
mailto:hollow.ash@gmail.com
http://www.local.certainlywood.co.uk/
http://www.local.certainlywood.co.uk/


Page 20 

mailto:enquiries@powellsrural.co.uk?subject=St%20Weonards%20Magazine%20ad
http://www.powellsrural.co.uk/


Page 21 

Golden Valley Construction 
Groundworks & Civil Engineering Contractors 

Operated Plant Hire & 7.5t Lorry Hire  

  

Licensed Street works contractors 

Registered carrier/ broker of waste 
 

Drainage - Driveways – Surfacing – Concreting – Demolition – 

Sewers Trenching – Ponds & Lakes – Kerbing - Fencing 

  
Office: (01981)240 342 

Mobile: Chris Hales 07831 126 645  
Email: goldenvalleyconstruction@hotmail.com 

www.goldenvalleyconstruction.co.uk 

 

OWL  
GOOD 
NEIGHBOUR 
WHO ARE WE? 

We are local people 

who have volunteered 

our time to help in the 

community.   

We offer telephone 

support and also visit 

local people at home if 

they need it. 

CALL US ON: 0794 030 8696 

ALL VOLUNTEERS ARE DBS CHECKED 

mailto:goldenvalleyconstruction@hotmail.com
http://www.goldenvalleyconstruction.co.uk


Page 22 

 

Mrs Rachel Williams, and her daughter Lucy, are welcoming  
patients to their friendly practice in Welsh Newton, Monmouth.  

We are an independent family dental practice offering  
general dental care at very affordable prices. 

 
Examinations from £25 

Fillings from £35 
Scale and polish £50 

Patient Plans from just £8/month. 
 

We also offer Implants, Orthodontics, and Cosmetic Treatments. 
Tel: 01600 716 677 

info@williamsdentalcare.co.uk 

 

  

mailto:info@williamsdentalcare.co.uk
mailto:rossonwye@physioandhealthmatters.com?subject=Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20Magazine
mailto:rossonwye@physioandhealthmatters.com?subject=St%20Weonards%20Magazine%20ad


Page 23 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

www.greenleafarchitecture.co.uk 

E. info@greenleafarchitecture.co.uk 

Tel. 01981 257180  
 

Friendly and reliable, chartered Architectural Practice based in Orcop. 

All Architectural work undertaken. General advice; Planning applications; 
Detailed design for Building control and Tender; Project management 

 

Hedge cutting  

Tractor mounted  
6.5m reach 

Garway and  
surrounding  

areas 

Contact Rob Evans 

01981 580152 
07890233709 

 

http://www.greenleafarchitecture.co.uk
mailto:info@greenleafarchitecture.co.uk
mailto:info@cherishedfunerals.co.uk?subject=Ad%20in%20St%20Weonards%20Mag
http://www.cherishedfunerals.co.uk/


Page 24 

 

Freshly laid 
and free range 

Local delivery 
call 

07932 
068363 

email: leabrinkquails@protonmail.com 

 

 

 

 

Your friendly local  

professional  

framers! 

The Motte House.  Howton Farm. 

Pontrilas.  HR2 0BG 

07976 298578 

FRAMEWORKS 

Breath Health Well-being 

Yoga 

www.yogaskies.co.uk  

The Alexander Technique  

www.beinginmovement.co.uk  

Local Group classes 

Individual lessons 

with  
Mike Young  

info@yogaskies.co.uk  

07913 864744 

 YogaAlexanderTechniqueHereford f 

Call today to have your  
oven, hob, extractor or Aga 

professionally cleaned 

Call Lewis Fletcher  
07772 629281 

lewisfletcher@ovenwizards.com 

www.ovenwizards.com 
 

mailto:leabrinkquails@protonmail.com
http://www.frameworks.pictures/
mailto:imfo@frameworks.pictures
http://www.yogaskies.co.uk
http://www.beinginmovement.co.uk
mailto:info@yogaskies.co.uk?subject=St%20Weonards%20Magazine%20ad
https://www.facebook.com/YogaAlexanderTechniqueHereford
mailto:lewisfletcher@ovenwizards.com?subject=St%20Weonards%20magazine%20ad%20
http://www.ovenwizards.com


Page 25 

THESE ADS GO OUT TO 

480 
HOUSEHOLDS IN THE  

SOUTH HEREFORDSHIRE  

PARISHES OF  

St Weonards, Garway,  

Orcop, Pencoyd,  

Tretire, Michaelchurch,  

Hentland & Hoarwithy.  

They are  also published on the 

parish web site at  

www.stw.org.uk 

If you’d like to reach them too  

email Mark at  

stweonards.mag@gmail.com 

A & G Machinery Services  .................... 2 

Advance Joinery .................................... 3 

Aquassist ............................................... 6 

Beyond the Clouds .............................. 18 

Bill McGinley (Maths Tutoring) ............. 17 

Birches Bridge Club ............................. 24 

Brian Colwell .......................................... 3 

Broad Oak Garage ................................ 8 

Catherine King ....................................... 5 

Certainlywood ...................................... 19 

Cherished Funerals ............................. 23 

Chips Away .......................................... 19 

Chris Strange (Building & Carpentry) .. 12 

Coley's .................................................15 

Colin (Garden Maintenance) ..................9 

Colin Beaumont-Russell  

   (Builder - Maintenance) .....................16 

Computer Solutions ...............................9 

Creative Kinesiology ..............................5 

D Tugwell Tree Services ......................10 

Deborah Cronshaw ..............................11 

Dennis Walker & Son 

   (Tree Services) .................................13 

Ethan Mitchell Tech Support ..................5 

F R Ball Insurance .................................4 

(Continued on page 26) 

Advertisers index 

Advertiser page Advertiser page 

Don’t forget  
to visit us  

on the  
St Weonard’s  

benefice  
web site at  

www.stw.org.uk 

Looking for a 
particular  
service ? 

 

Use our  

Services Index   on page 28 

For details and rates for advertising 
 see page 27  

http://www.stw.org.uk
mailto:stweonards.mag@gmail.com
http://www.stw.org.uk
http://www.glazydays.net/
https://www.facebook.com/glazydayshereford/


Page 26 

Advertisers index (continued) 

Advertiser page Advertiser page 

FarmFlock ........................................... 13 

Feet First ............................................. 16 

Fiona Furnishings .................................. 9 

Frameworks ......................................... 24 

Franklin Plumbing & Heating ................. 3 

Garway Hall & Community Centre....... 13 

Garway Pre-school ................................ 4 

Gary the Gardener .............................. 10 

Geolec Electrician Services ................... 3 

Gerald Benjamin 

  (Electrical Services) ........................... 16 

Gleam Clean ....................................... 18 

Golden Valley Construction ................. 21 

Golden Valley Funeral Services ............ 1 

Golden Valley Tree Services ............... 17 

Greenleaf Architecture ........................ 23 

Hereford Coatings ............................... 15 

Hillman's Florist ................................... 16 

Hollow Ash .......................................... 19 

Home Choice Flooring ........................... 2 

Inti Electrical Solutions .......................... 7 

Iyengar Yoga ....................................... 14 

J P Mower Services ............................. 17 

Jane Bovell (Singing Lessons) ............ 17 

Jo Song APNT  

  (Therapeutic Massage) ..................... 13 

Jon Winder (Chimney Sweep) ............. 19 

Josephine Robey Therapies  ............... 18 

Julie Ablett Homeopathy ..................... 16 

Kelsmor Dairy ........................................ 7 

Lanyon Bowdler Solicitors ..................... 5 

Leabrink Quails ................................... 24 

Llama Trekking ...................................... 1 

Lynne Bradley (Piano Lessons) ........... 17 

Mark Serle (Tools) ............................... 17 

Martin Honeyman Decorations .............. 1 

N R Evans & Co ..................................... 5 

Nigel Payne (Tree Pruning) ................. 10 

Oldfield Forge ........................................ 3 

Orcop Parish Hall ................................. 10 

Oven Wizards ...................................... 24 

Owl Good Neighbour ........................... 21 

P G M & Son ........................................ 11 

Parr Plumbing & Heating Services......... 7 

Paul Ackerman (Carpenter) ................. 14 

Pengethley Farm Shop ........................ 12 

Physio and Health Matters ................... 22 

Powells Land & Estate Agents ............. 20 

Rob Evans (Hedge cutting) .................. 23 

Ryeland (Rural Bookkeeping) .............. 19 

Sarah L Hope (Osteopath) ................... 19 

Shire Lawns ......................................... 12 

Snooky the Sweep ............................... 14 

South Herefordshire Dowsers ................ 1 

St Weonards Village Hall ....................... 2 

Stephen Williams ................................... 1 

Tony Webb Services .............................. 9 

Vivien Ray craniosacral therapy ............ 1 

Wellington Consulting .......................... 11 

Williams Dental Care ........................... 22 

Woodcut Tree Surgery ......................... 14 

Wormelow Filling Station ....................... 8 

Wye Electrical Services ......................... 5 

Wye Valley Group .................................. 6 

Yogaskies ............................................ 24 

 

for Advertisers Services index see .... p28 

(Continued from page 25) 



Page 27 

Per year Ad Size Height (cm) Width (cm) 

£20 Eighth of page 4.8 6.5 

£40 Quarter of page (portrait) 9.6 6.5 

£40 Quarter of page (landscape) 4.8 13.0 

£80 Half a page (landscape) 9.6 13.0 

£80 Half a page (portrait) 19.2 6.5 

£160 Full page 19.2 13.0 

The Parish News accepts advertisements in good faith,  
but cannot be held responsible or liable  

for any products, goods or services offered.  

Advertising Terms & Conditions  
The advertisements contained within this publication  

are covered by Copyright. The copying of any of  
these adverts without the permission  

of the advertiser or the  
Publisher infringes Copyright Laws 

.Would you like to advertise in this space for the rest of the year 
and support the St. Weonards Parish News at the same time?  

See our advertisement rates and sizes table below. Free design 
service available. For further information email Mark at: 

stweonards.mag@gmail.com 

mailto:stweonards.mag@gmail.com


Page 28 

Index of Advertisers’ Services 

Advertisers name index see p25 

Agas, heating & plumbing 

   services ............................. 3,7 

Architectural services............. 23 

Blacksmith ............................... 3 

Bookkeeping & accountants 

 ...................................... 5,11,19 

Bridge Club ............................ 24 

Builders & decorators . 1,3,12,16 

Car sales and repairs ......... 8,19 

Carpentry .................. 3,12,14,16 

Coatings ................................ 15 

Computing ............................ 5,9 

Counselling ....................... 18,21 

Dentist ................................... 22 

Dowsing ................................... 1 

Electricians ................... 3,5,7,16 

Estate Agents ........................ 20 

Farm shop ............................. 12 

Firewood ............................. 1,19 

Fitness ................................... 14 

Flooring .................................... 2 

Florist ..................................... 16 

Foot care .......................... 11,16 

Fruit juice ............................... 19 

Funeral services ................. 1,23 

Garages ................................... 8 

Gardening ........................... 9,10 

Groundwork  .................. 9,15,21 

Health .......... 1,5,13,16,18,19,22 

Hedge cutting ................... 13,23 

Ice Cream & Milk  .................... 7 

Insurance services ................... 4 

Kindling .................................. 19 

Lawn Care ............................. 12 

Llama Trekking ........................ 1 

Legal Services ......................... 5 

Machinery services ............. 2,17 

Maths tutoring ........................ 17 

Oven cleaning ........................ 24 

Owl Community Support ........ 21 

Pest Control services ............. 11 

Picture Framing ..................... 24 

Piano lessons ........................ 17 

Pre-school/Toddler .................. 4 

Quails eggs ............................ 24 

Roofing ............................. 12,16 

Septic Tank emptying .............. 6 

Shepherding services ............ 13  

Singing lessons................... 5,17 

Skip Hire, recycling etc ............ 6 

Small bale hay ....................... 19 

Soft furnishings ........................ 9 

Sweeps ............................. 14,19 

Tools ...................................... 17 

Tree services ....... 1,10,13,14,17 

Window cleaning.................... 18 

Village Halls & Community  

  Centres  ....................... 2,10,13 

Yoga ................................. 14,24 


	ONLINE MAG APRIL2.pdf
	Magazine Ads 22-04.pdf

